

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3167/2018

Yogendra Kumar

-----Petitioner

Versus

Phoolchand Naveen Kumar H.u.f Gangapur

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner Yogendra Kumar present in person

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA

Order

30/05/2018

The petitioner, who is present in person, has relied upon **Meters and Instruments Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. vs. Kanchan Mehta** reported as **(2018) 1 SCC 560**, to contend that the petitioner is ready and willing to compound the offence by paying amount of cheque alongwith interest and cost to be assessed by the trial court.

Issue notice to the respondent for 22.8.2018.

The trial court upon receipt of certified copy or the order shall return the original Demand Draft Annexure-3 to the petition to facilitate cancellation of the same. Within 15 days from return of the draft, the petitioner shall deposit Rs.14,30,530/- in cash in the trial court. The trial court shall keep the amount in FDR in nationalized bank till the next date fixed before this Court. The trial court is directed to adjourn the matter till the amount of Demand Draft is deposited by the petitioner within the period stipulated by this Court. Upon deposit of the amount by the

petitioner in the trial court, further proceedings in the trial court shall remain stayed till next date fixed before this Court.

(KANWALJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA),J

Mak/-

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते