

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3167/2018

Yogendra Kumar

-----Petitioner

Versus

Phoolchand Naveen Kumar H.u.f Gangapur

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. T.C. Sharma and
Mr. Dharmendra Gurjar
For Complainant- : Mr. Surendra Sharma
Respondent(s)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Order

05/03/2020

Mr. Surendra Sharma, Adv. has put in appearance on behalf of the complainant/respondent who seeks time to argue the case.

Petitioner has already deposited the cheque amount and is now willing to pay Rs.5,23,000/- as interest amount, for which he has prepared a demand draft.

Taking note of the fact that petitioner has paid the entire cheque amount and has brought a demand draft of Rs.5,23,000/- which complainant is not accepting, proceedings pending before the Court below are stayed.

Application for extension of the stay order is allowed.

List after six months.

Further proceedings pending before the Court below shall remain stayed, till final disposal of the present Criminal Miscellaneous Petition.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J